



Legislation Details

File #: 23-4086 Version: 1 Name: Illinois Department of Human Services, Bureau of

Youth Intervention Services

Chicago, IL

Status: Approved Type: Grant Award

7/13/2023 **Board of Commissioners** File created: In control:

7/20/2023 On agenda: 7/20/2023 Final action:

Title: PROPOSED GRANT AWARD

Department: Office of the Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

Grantee: Office of the Chief Judge

Grantor: Illinois Department of Human Services, Bureau of Youth Intervention Services

Request: Authorization to accept grant

Purpose: The intent of the Redeploy Illinois (RI) program is to grant funds that will establish a continuum of local, community-based sanctions and treatment alternatives for juvenile offenders who would otherwise be incarcerated if those local services and sanctions were not available, as required

by 730 ILCS 110/16.1.

Grant Amount: \$5,864,915.00

Grant Period: 7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024

Fiscal Impact: N/A

Accounts: N/A.

Concurrences:

The Budget Department has received all requisite documents and determined the fiscal impact on

Cook County, if any.

Summary: The Circuit Court of Cook County Redeploy Illinois Juvenile Court program will build the court's capacity to establish Redeploy Hubs, community based facilities for those juveniles not ordered to respite who will be transported to a Redeploy Hub daily where they may receive cognitive behavioral therapy, counseling, case management, educational, recreational/vocational and any service determined necessary after assessment.

Program funds will be allocated to professional treatment services, staff salaries and fringe benefits, training, travel, supplies and Cook County administrative costs.

Sponsors:

Indexes: TIMOTHY C. EVANS, Chief Judge, Circuit Court of Cook County

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/20/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approve	Pass